-

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 7472

Approved December 8, 1965

RESOLVED THAT there is hereby allocated the sum of ONE HUNDRED
SEVENTY THOUSAND ($170,000.00) Dollars from the proceeds of any moneys
borrowed under the authority of Resolution No. 400 of the Providence
City Council approved June 10, 1965; the money thus obtained shall be
established in a special account by the City Controller and shall be
exclusively used for the payment of compensation to owners of land
acquired by the City of Providence in fee simple or lesser estate,
for the purpose of building a supplementary tunnel or agueduct to
meet water needs of those areas entitled to receive water from the
City of Providence as authorized by Chapter 4O of the Public Laws
passed by the General Assembly at its January Session, A. D. 1965,

The land and interest in land so acquired by the City of Providence
is that land and interest therein described and referred to in Resolu-

tion No. 714 of the City Council, Approved November 22, 1965.

N CITY COUNCIL
DEC 2 - 1965

APPROVED

7 Dm
.Q/%Km ‘ﬁﬁééj

S




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

FOR PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION

AND AQUEDUCT.

ALLOCATING ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY
THOUSAND ($170,000.00) DOLLARS

TO OWNERS OF LAND .AND. INTEREST
‘ACQUIRED BEY THE CITY. OF PROVI[
BUILD A SUPPLEMENTARY TUNNEL

19

S
ENCE TO

IN CITY
COUNCIL

[{OV 18 1965

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

.............. FINANCE -..........
Ws,v@&uw\. W&x\ﬁ.\ , CLERK

MWWv.mw«wmsg\&vw\.xwwn\sumhxaaxr



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROYIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. '¢43

Approved December 8, 1965

WHEREAS, Section 701 of the Housing Act of 1954
(Public Laws 560 83rd Congress), as amended authorizes the
Housing and Home Finance Administration to make planning
grants to cities for comprehensive planning purposes, and
the preparation of regulating and administrative measures
in support of same, and :

WHEREAS, the City of Providence was allocated on
January 17, 1964 under Section 701 of the Housing Act of
1954, as amended, an Urban Planning Grant to carry out a
study to evaluate, establish criteria, and draw up a proposal
for a new zoning ordinance as a basic requirement for the
effective implementation of the City's General Plan which
study was designated as Urban Planning Project No. R. I.
P-17 and

WHEREAS, the City Plan Commission which is presently
carrying out the Project for the City needs additional
funds to effectively compleﬁe the Project and

WHEREAS, the City of Providence deems it necessary and

in the public interest for the City Plan Commission to

effectively complete the Project, and

WHEREAS, the City of Providence desires the City Plan
Commission to apply for an urban Planning Grant under
Section 701 of the Housing Act of 1954, as amended for the
effective completion of the Project and

WHEREAS, Section 701 of the Housing Act of 1954, as
amended, provides in part that no grant shall exceed 75
percentum of the estimated cost of such activities or
undertaking as determined by the Administrator, and

WHEREAS, the City of Providence, in order to obtain

~the Urban Planning Grant, must, upon execution of a contract

therefore, assume the responsibility for funds, to be
supplied by the City to meet the difference between the

funds received from the Federal Government on the total



]

RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL




Che @ity of Providenee

< p STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Page 2

cost of the study.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of
the City of Providence as follows:
1. It is hereby found necessary and in the public
‘ ; interest to make an application to the Housing and Home
 Finance Administrator for an Urban Planning Grant under
Section 70L of the Housing Act of 1954 (Public Laws 560,
8%rd Congress), to effectively complete Urban Planning
Project No. R. I. P-17.
2. The City Plan Commission is hereby authorized
and designated as the representative of the City for the
filing of an application with the Housing and Home Finance
Administrator for said Urban Planning Grant, to prepare
all requisitions and documents necessary for the receipt
of funds from said Housing and Home Finance Administrator
under said Urban Planning Grants, and to 4o all work
necessary to carry out the terms of any contract between
the City and the Housing and Home Finance Agency arising out
of said application for an Urban Planning Grant.

5. The responsibility for the proper use of Urban J
Planning Grant Funds received from the Housing and Home
Finance Administrator shall rest with the City Plan Commission,
subject to the approval of the Finance Director of the City
of Providence, and the City assumes the responsibility for
providing its share of the cost of the project as determined
in any Urban Planning contract which may be entered into
between the City of Providence and the Housing and Home

‘, Finance Agency.

4. This resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

IN CITY COUNCIL |

DEC2 - 1965
READ and PASSED

glent L{ -
Cler




. No.

CHAPTER

An ORDINANCE

IN CITY
COUNCIL
[0V 16 1965
FIRST READING
REFERRED 7O COMMITTEE ON
~~~~~~~~~~~~ FINANCE.............

Doriiinsl N&\Q . CLERK



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 744

Approved December 8, 15965

RESOLVED,
That the payment of One Thousand (§1,000)
Dollars to Sophie G. Millard and Corbett and Quirk as part

payment of funeral expenses of Fire Department Private Alfred

E. Millard, Jr., killed in line of duty, is hereby authorized.
This payment to be made in accordance with Article

X of Agreement entered into by City of Providence with the

International Association of Fire Fighters, AFL-CIO, Local 799
which was authorized by City Council Resolution No. 505 approved
August 17, 1965.

The payment hereby authorized is to be charged to

the appropriation for Contingencies.

1

IN CITY COUNCIL S ;

DEC2 - 1965 PPROVED
- DFF/%Z/§€>
";f' A MAYOR

and P

o




RESOLUTION
" OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

b e



U TTTTU T U U

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

AM.P74§5_

Approved December 8, 1965

RESQOLVED,
That the following taxpayer be refunded the amount

specified because of overpayment of the 1963 tax to the City Collector

Code #06-090-900
John B, Ferguson
67 Lorraine Ave,
Providence, R, I.

Amt, of original 1963 tax ' $1191,23
Amt. abated, Cert, L8y-1 approved 10/19/65 ' 21L4.50
Amt. paid 10/17/63 W Teller 297.81
Amt, oaid 1/16/6l P Teller 297.80
Amt. paid L4/15/6L W Teller : 297.81
Lmt. paid §/15/6l. P Teller 297.81
Amt., overpaid, Cert, 0-7600 211,50

Refund %21L.50 to John B, Ferguson, 57 Lorraine Ave, Prov., R, I.

IN CITY COUNCIL APPROVED
DEC2 -1965

OECE B




" RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

IN CITY
COUNCIL

110V 18 1965
FIRST READING .
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

N&n&&uwr N&.\bﬁ\ CLERK

......

------

ST T
g ¥ 1
E RN R e

Now 1511 o7 1 °55

BEF. 1 SOy o
PROVIDENCE R T

REARRES ¥ 111

1Y ‘3INTOAOHL

NYITT AL

3 HYSUl



u U u

ey e I S

e e e e

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE CF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 746

Approved December 8, 1965

, RESOLVED,

That the following teaxpeyers be refunded the amounts
specified because of overpayment of the 196l taxes to the City
Collector.

Code #13-6T74-250
Thomas J. Mohan
L6 Iona St,
Providence, R, I,

Amt. of 196l tax as corrected by Cert, 27Y-18 0
Amt. paid l/21/65 F Teller : : 11.31
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-7592 11.31

tefund $11,31 to Thomas J. Mohan, L6 Iona St., Prov., R. I.

Code #16-317-200
The Pleasant Valley Land Compeany
235 Promenade St.
Providence, R, I,

Amt, of original 196l tax , $113517.69
Amt., abated, Cert, L3y-1 approved 10/19/65 31617.69
Amt. paid 19/16 6l P Teller 28379.43
Amt. peid 1/19/65 J Teller 28379,.42
Amt, paid L/8/65 L Teller 28379.42
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-7597 3236,27

Refund $3238.27 to The Pleasant Valley Land Company
235 Promenade St. Providence, R. I.

Code #16-046-780

Vincent Pannone and wf Julia
61 Zella St,

Prov., R. I,

Amt. of original 196l tax ' $313,56
Amt. abated, Cert L7y-1 approved 10/19/65 39.00
Amt, paid 10/1L/6lf D Teller 78.39
Amt, paid 1 1&/%5 F Teller 78,39
Amt. paid l/20/65 L Teller 78.39
Amt. paid 7/22/65 P Teller 78.39
Amt., overpaid, Cert., 0-7598 39.00
Refund $39.00 to Vincent Panncne and wf Julia, 61 Zella St,. Prov., R,
Code #16-0l7-950

Albert M, Pantalena

10 Newcomb St,

Providence, R, I,

Amt. of original 196l tax $5.046
Amt. abated Cert. L7¥-1 approved 10/19/65 5.146
Amt. paid 9/7/65 W Teller 5.06
Amt. overpaid, Cert., 0-7599 S.46

Refund $5.46 to Albert M. Pantalena, 10 Newcomb St. Prov., R. I.




RESOLUTION
OF THE .

CITY COUNCIL

« & 4 £ e s

rrrrrr

nnnnnnn

.......



”>~-

Che @ity of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

. Pace

Code #06-090-900 T T

John B, Ferguson R =

67 Lorraine Ave. s -

Prov., R. I, T s B

Amt. of original 196l tax = $1191.23
Amt. abated, Cert Lj8y-1 approved 10/19/65 21,50
Amt, paid 10/1b/6l F Teller 297.81
Amt, paid 1/18/65 A Teller 297,80
Amt, vaid L/23/65 R Teller 297.61
Lmt, vpeid 7/16/65 D Teller 297.81
Amt. overpaid, Cert, C=7601 214,50

Refund $214.50 to John B. Ferguson, 67 Lorraine Ave,, Prov., R. I,

Code #19-063-635

Alfred BSantopietro and wf Marie I,
128 Hilary Dr,

Prov., R. I,

Amt. of original 196l tax - $78L.29
Amt. abated, Cert. Lj9y-3 approved 10/19/65 39.00
Amt. paid 10/6/6l; A Teller 196,07
Amt. paid 1/6/65 W Teller 196,07
Amt, paid /5/65 L Teller 196.07
Amt, paid 7/21/65 F Teller 196,08
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-7602 _ 39.00

Refund $39.00 to Alfred Santopietro and wf Marie I,
128 Eilery VYr,, Prov., R, I,

Code #09~-021;-155
TavazZos Pizzeria Inec,
210 Atwells Ave,
Prov., R. I,

Amt, of 196l tax » $78.00
Amt., paid 10/25/65 W Teller 50.70
Amt. paid 10/25/65 W Teller by Anna Bergero 37.30
Amt, overpaid, Cert., 0-7610 10.00

Refund $10,00 to Anna Bergero, 2l Pocasset Ave., Prov., R. I.

"IN CITY COUNCIL
DEC2 - 1965

..}Jéﬂ}uzﬁggggz.
i Eagsglan




- No.

nnnnnnn

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE .
1

,
- IN CITY
. COUNCIL | ,
[{OV 16 1965 . Ny ’ .

FIRST READING
NEFERRED TO COMMITYEE ON

Dvresrsls Jsapoiar  iii

ccccccc

wwwwwww

| hog

58, Ry st i 5



[

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATICONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 747

Approved December 8, 1965

RESOLVED,

Thet the following taxvayers be refunded the amounts

specified because of overpayment of the 1965 texes to the City Collector,

Code No,16-014«000
Giovanni Pagliaro
272 Broadway
Providence, R, I,

Amt. of 1965 tax

Amt. paid 10/5/65 D Teller

Amt, paid 10/6/65 W Teller by Mtge. Guarantee & Title Co.
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-7593

$52.26
52,26
31,20
31.20

Refund $31.20 to Mortgage Guarantee & Title Co., Agent for Giovanni

Pagliaro, 85 Westminster 8t., Prov., R. I.

Code #10-086-200
Thomas L. Johnson Jr,

- 143 Meeting St.

Providence, R. I.

Amt, of 1965 tax

Amt, paid 10/7/65 J Teller
Amt, paid 20/7/65 W Teller
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-759L

$168.48
h2.12
168.48
2,12

Refund $42,12 to Thomas L. Johnson Jr., 153 Meeting St., Prov., R. I.

Code #18-277-045
Jacqueline M, Ritacco
10 Metropolitan Rd.
Prov,, R, I,

Amt, of 1965 tax

Amt, paid 10/7/65 J Teller
Amt. paid 10/11/65 W Teller
Amt. overpaid Cert, 0-7595

Refund $5.516 to Jacqueline M. Ritacco, 10 Metropolitan Rd., Prov., R. I.

Code #10-087-100
Virginia T. Johnson
143 Meeting S2t.
Providence, R. I.

Amt., of 1965 tax

Amt. paid 10/7/65 W Teller
Amt. paid 10/18/65 T Teller
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-7596

$2L2,20
2h2.20
60.55
60.55

Refund $60.,55 to Virginia T. Johnson, 143 Meeting St., Prov., R, I.



e e e R

RESOLUTION
" OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

ol B S .
T3 m&
oy 1511 07 M55 |
DEPYL 06 Ghit SLERK
PROVIDENCE, R.1.
. " ~
1
§




-~

The @ity of YProvidenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

2

PAGE
Code #02-026-T00
Robert M, Baillie 3rd
20 Lloyd Drive
Coventry, R. I.
Amt. of 1965 tax ) $28.08
Amt, paid 10/8/65 A Teller 28.08
Amt, paid 10/19/65 W Teller 28,08
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0=7603 . 28,08

Refund $28,08 to Robert M, Baillie 3rd, 20 Lloyd Dr., Coventry, R, I.

Code #08-056-25l
Edward 0. Handy Jr,
6 Thayer St,

Prov., B, 1.

Amt. of 1965 tax $10.,92
Amt. paid 10/6/65 D Teller 10.92
Amt, vaid 10/19/65 L Teller 10,92
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-760L 10,92

Refund $10.92 to Edward 0. Handy Jr. 6 Thayer St., Prov., R. I,

Code #23-238-710

George Wolfenden 3rd

112 Babeock St.

Providence, R. I,

(formerly of 79 Barstow St.)

Amt, of 1965 tax 22l 6l
Amt. psid 10/7/65 L Teller 11.89
Amt. paid 10/21/65 W Teller 22l , 6l
Amt. overpaid, Cert, 0-7605 11.89

Refund $11,89 to George Wolfenden 3rd, 112 Babcock St. Prov., R. I.

Code #18-220-950

Ronald L. Riccardi and wf Carcl and Anthony
E. Abbruzzi Jr., eand wf Lyane

P. 0. Box 177

North Scitvate, R. I.

Amt, of 1965 tax #341.25
Smt. vaid 10/8/65 A Teller - 341.25
Amt. paid 10/21/65 W Teller by Industrial National Bank 341,25
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-7606 31.25

Refund $3L1.25 to Industrial National Benk Agent for Ronald L. Riccardi,
and wf, Carol and Anthony E. Abbruzzi Jr. and wf Lyane
111 Westminster St,., Prov., R. I.

Code #0lL-197-700
Leo Dusarte

639 Wickenden St.
Providence, R, I.

Amt. of 1965 tax . #58.50
Amt. paid 10/18/65 A Teller 58.50
Amt., paid 10/25/65 H Teller 11,63
&mt. overpaid, Cert, 0-7608 14,63

Refund $1l;.63 to Leo Duarte, 639 Wickenden St., Prov., R. I,



No.

AN

CHAPTER

ORDINANCE

B

Ner 15 11 o7 AH '65

DEFY. DF GITY CLERK
PROVIDENGE, m,.m@,




Che @ity of Hrovidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

3
PAGE

Code #13-5568-900

John Mencunas

60 Candace St,.

Prov., R. I,

Amt. of 1965 tax $115,1y
Amt. paid 10/15/65 T Teller 11540
bnmt, paid 10/25/65 A Teller 28,87
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-7609 28,87
Refund $28.87 to John Mencunas, 60 Candace St., Prov., R, I.

Code #08-166-108

Daniel Hecker

2 Poplar St,

PrOVo, R. I.

Amt, of 1965 tax $,0,56
Amt, paid 10/4/65 W Teller 10.14
Amt, paid 10/26/65 H Teller by Industrial National Bank j0.56
Amt. overpaid, Cert, 0-T7611 10.1h
Refund $10,1l; to Industrial National Bank Agent for Daniel Hecker

111 Westminster St., Prov., R. I.

Code #02-3)17-200

Dana Bomes

16 Miller Ave,

Prov., R. I. .
Amt. of 1965 tax on plet 125 lots 171, 173 & 176 $163,80
Amt. paid 10/5/65 L Teller 76,1l
Atm. paid 10/27/65 A Teller 19,11
Amt. paid 10/19/65 A Teller L3.68
Amt. paid 10/27/65 A Teller - 10.92
Amt. paid 10/19/65 A Teller 43.68
Amt, paid 10/27/65 A Teller 10.92
fmt, overpaid on plat 125 lots 171, 173 & 176, Cert., 0-7612 40,95
Refund $0.95 to Dana Bomes, 16 Miller Ave., Prov., R. I.

Code #0l-366-883

Domenic DiOrio Celia J., Roperti and

Anthony A, DiOrio

185 Cherry Hill Rd.
. Johnston, R, I.

Amt, of 1965 tax $261.30
Amt. paid 10/8/65 G Teller ' 65.33
Amt. paid 10/28/65 A Teller by Industrial National Rank 261,320
Amt. overpaid, Cert. 0-7613 65,33

Refund $65,33 to Industrial National Bank Agent for Domenic DiOrio

Celia J., Roperti and Anthony A. DiOrio
P. 0. Box 368, Providence, R. I.

Code #13-861-216
Winifred J, Myers
67 Fairfield Ave,
Providence, R, I,

Amt. of 1965 tax $l16,52
Amt. paid 10/13/65 L Teller 67.86
Amt. paid 10/28/65 W Teller by Roger Wms. Savings & Loan Assn. L16.52
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0-761l 67.86

Refund $67.86 to Roger Williams Savings and Loan Assn.
Agent for Winifred J. Myers,
270 Westminster St., Prov., R. I.



No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE

i

" E ,T

BOomr s o

Mav 15 1) o7 AH 65

DEPL. G, Uity
PROVIDENCE

Lood z
»R.LL

-



| Che @ity of Providenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Pace
Code #07-365-010 S e e
Theodore F. Green, Ronald C. Green Jr. Tr. ..
Eerlwyn R. Green, Edith J. Green-wid., Erik H.
and Theodore F. Green, Ronald C, Green Jr., and
Arnold J. Green Trs. u/d of Tr. dated 9/5/L49
c/o Wm, Fielder
Industrial National Bank-Trust Dept,
111 Westminster 3t,.
Providence, R. I.
Amt., of 1965 tax $606,06
Amt, paid 10/13/65 E Teller 606,06
Amt. paid 10/28/65 A Teller by Harbor, Inc, 151,52
Amt, overpaid, Cert, 0~7615 151,52

Refund $151,52 to Harbor, Inc,, 40O Westminster St., Prov., R. I.

Code #04-218-630
Eva Denis

109 Hillwood 3t,
Cranston, R. I,

Amt, of 1965 tax $420,81
Amt, paid 10/29/65 W Teller 120.81
Amt. paid 10/29/65 A Teller by new owner Ray McFall 105.20
Amt, overpaid, Cert. 0-76156 105,20

Refund $105.20 to Ray McFall, 51 Grace St., Cranston, R. I,

e B g SR TR

APPROVED

IN CITY COUNCIL

DEC 2 - 1965
and PASSE




LY

No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE

IN CITY -
COUNCIL .

OV 10 1965

FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON
tttttttttttttt m&gzoml.lthniﬂl.

NFV@N«N. W&&\x&\ . CLERK





